revolving credit facility were used in part to repurchase in May 2007 warrants for 15,750,000 shares of our common
stock held by Lucasfilm Ltd. and Lucas Licensing Ltd. and for repurchases of our common stock and seasonal
working capital requirements. The remaining portion of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes will be used for
general corporate and working capital purposes. General corporate and working capital purposes may include
repayment of debt, repurchase of shares of our common stock, capital expenditures and possible acquisitions.
Pending application of the proceeds of sale of the notes, we intend to invest such proceeds in short-term investments.

S-18

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/46080/000095013507005674/b66812hie424b2.htm (40 of 98)9/20/2007 10:49:48 AM

e424b2

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of July 1, 2007, our consolidated short-term debt and total long-term debt and
shareholders’ equity on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes and the application of the
net proceeds as described under “Use of Proceeds.” You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements and related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference.

   At July 1, 2007
   As
   Actual   Adjusted
   (in thousands)

Short-term debt:
Short-term borrowings(1)   $ 89,051   $ 8,855
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —

Total short-term debt   $ 89,051   $ 8,855

Long-term debt:
6.15% Notes due 2008   $ 135,092   $ 135,092
2.75% Debentures due 2021   249,846   249,846
6.60% Notes due 2028   109,895   109,895
6.30% Notes due 2017 offered hereby   —   350,000
Fair value adjustment related to interest rate swaps   (175 )   (175 )

Total long-term debt   494,658   844,658

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock   104,847   104,847
Additional paid-in capital   349,904   349,904
Retained earnings   2,012,833   2,012,833
Accumulated and other comprehensive earnings   26,254   26,254
Treasury stock, at cost   (946,894 )   (946,894 )

Total shareholders’ equity   1,546,944   1,546,944

Total capitalization   $ 2,130,653   $ 2,400,457

(1) In addition to repayment of approximately $80.2 million of short-term borrowings under our revolving credit facility outstanding as of
July 1, 2007, we will use approximately $170 million to $195 million of the net proceeds to repay additional short-term borrowings under
our revolving credit facility related to borrowings which occurred subsequent to July 1, 2007.

S-19

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/46080/000095013507005674/b66812hie424b2.htm (41 of 98)9/20/2007 10:49:48 AM

e424b2

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and
provisions of the “debt securities” set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which reference is made. References
to “we,” “us” and “our” in this section are only to Hasbro, Inc. and not to its subsidiaries.

The notes will be issued under an indenture dated as of March 15, 2000, between us and The Bank of Nova Scotia
Trust Company of New York, as trustee. The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements